DATEL, Inc. 11 Cabot Boulevard, Mansfi eld, MA 02048-1151 USA • Tel: (508) 339-3000 • www.datel.com • e-mail: help@datel.com
DAC-HP Series
High-Performance, 16-Bit Digital-to-Analog Converters
MDA_DAC-HP.B03 Page 1 of 4
Figure 1. DAC-HP Functional Block Diagram
MSB
BITS
5kΩ

tively. Devices with a bipolar output range of ±10V
are also available and are designated with a "-1"
suffi x after the model designation. Input coding is
complementary binary and complementary offset
binary.
The DAC-HP design incorporates thin and thick-
fi lm hybrid technology. The design also includes an
on-board amplifi er and a precision Zener reference
circuit. This eliminates code dependent ground
currents by routing currents from the positive
supply to the internal ground node as determined
by the R-2R ladder network. The internal feedback
resistors for the on-board amplifi er track the
ladder network resistors, enhancing temperature
stability and performance. The excellent tracking
of the resistors results in tempcos for differen-
tial nonlinearity, gain and zero of ±2, ±15 and
±5ppm/°C max., respectively.
The DAC-HP Series operates off of ±15V supplies
and offers models with temperature performance
covering the 0 to +70°C commercial or –55 to
+125°C military temperature ranges. High reliabil-
ity MIL-STD-883 versions are also available.
PRODUCT OVERVIEW
INPUT/OUTPUT CONNECTIONS
PIN FUNCTION PIN FUNCTION
1 BIT 1 (MSB) 24 REFERENCE OUT
2 BIT 2 23 +15V SUPPLY
3 BIT 3 22 GAIN ADJUST
4 BIT 4 21 SUMMING JUNCTION
5 BIT 5 20 GROUND
6 BIT 6 19 –15V SUPPLY
7 BIT 7 18 BIPOLAR OFFSET
8 BIT 8 17 OUTPUT
9 BIT 9 16 BIT 16 (LSB)
10 BIT 10 15 BIT 15
11 BIT 11 14 BIT 14
12 BIT 12 13 BIT 13
FEATURES
 16-Bit resolution
 3 Output voltage ranges
 ±15ppm/°C maximum gain tempco
 Integral nonlinearity error ±0.003%FSR, max.
 14 Bits monotonic from +10°C to +40°C
 Models available in commercial (0 to + 70°C), indus-
trial (–40 to +100°C), or military (–55 to +125°C)
operating temperature ranges
 High-reliability MIL-STD–883 models available
DATEL, Inc. 11 Cabot Boulevard, Mansfi eld, MA 02048-1151 USA • Tel: (508) 339-3000 • www.datel.com • e-mail: help@datel.com
DAC-HP Series
High-Performance, 16-Bit Digital-to-Analog Converters
MDA_DAC-HP.B03 Page 2 of 4
FUNCTIONAL SPECIFICATIONS
(Typical at +25°C and ±15V supplies unless otherwise noted.)
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
 PARAMETERS LIMITS UNITS
Positive Supply, Pin 23 +18 Volts
Negative Supply, Pin 19 –18 Volts
Digital Input Voltage, Pins 1–16 +5.5 Volts
Output Current, Pin 17 ±20 mA
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) 300 °C
 DESCRIPTION
INPUTS
Resolution
Coding, Unipolar Output
Coding, Bipolar Output
Input Logic Level, Bit ON ("0") ➀
Input Logic Level, Bit OFF ("1") ➀
Logic Loading
16 bits
Complementary binary
Complementary offset binary
0V to +0.8V at –1mA

Lead Finish: 50 microinches (minimum) gold plating
     over 100 microinches (nominal) nickel plating
ORDERING INFORMATION
MODEL NUMBER OPERATING TEMP RANGE BITS SEAL RoHS
DAC-HP16BGC 0 to +70°C 16 Epoxy No
DAC-HP16BGC-C 0 to +70°C 16 Epoxy Yes
DAC-HP16BMC 0 to +70°C 16 Hermetic No
DAC-HP16BMC-C 0 to +70°C 16 Hermetic Yes
DAC-HP16BME –40 to +100°C 16 Hermetic No
DAC-HP16BME-C –40 to +100°C 16 Hermetic Yes
DAC-HP16BMM –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic No
DAC-HP16BMM-C –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic Yes
DAC-HP16BMM-QL –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic No
DAC-HP16BMM-QL-C –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic Yes
DAC-HPB/883 –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic No
DAC-HPB/883-C –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic Yes
DAC-HP16BGC-1 0 to +70°C 16 Epoxy No
DAC-HP16BGC-1-C 0 to +70°C 16 Epoxy Yes
DAC-HP16BMC-1 0 to +70°C 16 Hermetic No
DAC-HP16BMC-1-C 0 to +70°C 16 Hermetic Yes
DAC-HP16BME-1 –40 to +125°C 16 Hermetic No
DAC-HP16BME-1-C –40 to +125°C 16 Hermetic Yes
DAC-HP16BMM-1 –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic No
DAC-HP16BMM-1-C –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic Yes
DAC-HP16BMM-1-QL –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic No
DAC-HP16BMM-1-QL-C –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic Yes
DAC-HPB-1/883 –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic No
DAC-HPB-1/883-C –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic Yes
5962-8953101HXC –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic No
5962-8953102HXC –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic No
5962-8953101HXA –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic No
5962-8953102HXA –55 to +125°C 16 Hermetic No